through the COASTAL model. Consequently, in the context of COASTAL, researchers,
actors and stakeholders detected the need to develop a systemic planning tool to support
integrated sectoral development with science-based management decisions.

3.1. Model and Scenarios
We investigated how changes in the modelled system’s environment, according to

different scenarios, impact the functioning of this system, and hence the patterns of key
variables. We ran the model under each of the four described scenarios and applied
changes in exogenous variables—fish consumption, fish price, labour costs, duration of
tourists’ stay, crop cost, farm-to-fork target, etc. (Table 2). The Danube’s Mouths—Black
Sea model has also different key performance indicators (KPI) concerning several social,
economic, and environmental aspects (Table 2).

Table 2. Variable changes according to defined scenarios and the model’s KPIs.

Variable Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 KPI
(Results of the Model)

Aquaculture
Fish consumption
factor +10% +300% +100% +400%1. Intensive fish farming area

2. Total aquaculture produc-
tion
3. Fish consumption
4. Impact of nitrogen load
from aquaculture

Fish price +20% +25% +5% +5%
Labour costs +2.4% +2.4% +3.1% +10%
Aquaculture
intensification rate

0.01 0.04 0.08 1

Tourism
Duration of tourist
stay

+36% +30% −30% −22%5. Annual tourist days
6. Tourism revenues
7. Tourism pressure
8. Impact of nitrogen load
from tourism

Revenues per
tourist +17% −13% +60% +10%

Agriculture
Ecocrop cost −10% 0% +10% +20%9. Ecofarm production

10. Traditional farm
production
11. Total agriculture income
12. Fraction ecofarms
13. Impact of nitrogen load
from agriculture

Crop farm cost +10% 0% −10% −20%
Farm to Fork +30% 0% +15% −8%

Max fertilizer use −5% 0% +10% +20%

Climate change
Danube flow −10% −10% −10% −10%

 Evaporation +3% +3% +3% +3%
Precipitation −10% −10% −10% −10%

3.2. System’s Key Performance Indicators (KPI)
KPI 1: Intensive Fish Farming Area.
The moderate intensive fish farming (4 t/ha) area depends on the aquaculture inten-

sification rate and development according to each SSP. Scenarios 1 and 2 (Supplementary
Materials representing data returned by the model regarding the sustainable develop-
ment of the Danube Delta) show the same pattern with a steady increase, reaching (2050)
11% and 66% of the total surface [42]. Scenarios 3 and 4 (Supplementary Materials) have
almost the same endpoint, representing 87% and 97% with a different rate of increase,